

No. 23-1007

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CASEY CUNNINGHAM., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, ET AL.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
MINH NGUYEN-DANG  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3052*

NANCY G. ROSS  
MICHAEL A. SCODRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*71 S. Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60601*  
*(312) 782-0600*  
*mscodro@mayerbrown.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement .....	1
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual Background .....	3
C. District Court Proceedings.....	4
D. Court Of Appeals Proceedings .....	6
Argument.....	8
I. The Court Of Appeals' Decision is Correct .....	8
II. No Circuit Conflict Exists Warranting Review .....	15
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Further Review .....	24
Conclusion .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (2022) .....	17
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Bugielski v. AT&amp;T Servs., Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 894 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976).....	10
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	15
<i>D.L. Markham DDS, MSD, Inc. 401(K) Plan</i> <i>v. Variable Annuity Life Ins.</i> , 88 F.4th 602 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	6
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	13
<i>Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith</i> <i>Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	10
<i>Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 10-cv-5135, 2017 WL 6055225 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2017) .....	19
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	24
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	2, 10, 16
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab’y</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York State Teamsters Council Health &amp; Hosp. Fund v. Estate of DePerno</i> , 18 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Peters v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	22, 23
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-6284, 2017 WL 3701482 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2017).....	5, 19
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953).....	13
<i>Sellers v. Anthem Life Ins.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	11
<i>Sweda v. University of Penn.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2016).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 168 (1872).....	10
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 22
29 U.S.C. 1001(b) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(14)(B) .....	2, 9
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)(ii) .....	14
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 1106 .....	2, 9, 12, 19
29 U.S.C. 1106(a) .....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1) .....	16, 17
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(A) .....	10
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(B) .....	10
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(C) .....	3, 10, 16
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(D) .....	10
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(E) .....	10
29 U.S.C. 1106(b) .....	11, 12
29 U.S.C. 1108 .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22
29 U.S.C. 1108(a) .....	9
29 U.S.C. 1108(b) .....	3, 9, 11, 14, 22
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(2)(A) .....	3, 9, 10, 25
15 U.S.C. 13(a) .....	13
15 U.S.C. 77d .....	13
15 U.S.C. 77e .....	13
26 U.S.C. 403(b) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b>Statutes (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. 623(a).....	13
29 U.S.C. 623(b).....	13
29 U.S.C. 623(c).....	13
29 U.S.C. 623(e).....	13
29 U.S.C. 623(f).....	13
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Daniel Aronowitz, <i>Exposing Excessive Fee Litigation Against America’s Defined Contribution Plans</i> (Dec. 2020) .....	15
Reasonable Contract or Arrangement Under Section 408(b)(2) – Fee Disclosure, 77 Fed. Reg. 5632 (Feb. 3, 2012) .....	14
